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COALITION OF CITIES’ AND
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RESPONSE TO SWC’S
OBJECTION TO CITIES’
PETITION TO INTERVENE

COME NOW the cities of Bliss, Burley, Carey, Declo, Dietrich, Gooding, Hazelton,

Heyburn, Jerome, Paul, Richfield, Rupert, Shoshone, and Wendell (“Coalition of Cities”) and the

City of Pocatello (collectively “Cities”) and hereby file this brief in support of their Petition to

Intervene (“Petition”), dated December 28, 2023, and to specifically respond to the arguments set

forth in the Surface Water Coalition’s (“SWC”) brief in opposition thereto (“Objection”), dated

January 2, 2024.
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INTRODUCTION

On December 28, 2023, the Hearing Officer held a scheduling conference in this matter,
in which the Hearing Officer stated that any petitions to intervene must be filed by 5:00 pm on
December 28, 2023, to be considered timely. Order Authorizing Discovery; Scheduling Order;
Order Suspending IDAPA 37.01.01.354; Notice of Prehearing Conference and Hearing (Dec.
29, 2023) (“Scheduling Order”) at 2. The Hearing Officer also set deadlines for objections to
petitions, and responses to the objections, on January 2, 2024, and January 4, 2024, respectively.

Id. at 3.

On December 28, 2023, the Cities timely filed their Petition. Scheduling Order at 2. On
January 2, 2024, the SWC filed an Objection to the Petition, arguing, inter alia, that the Cities
lack a “direct and substantial interest” in this proceeding and that, if the Cities’ Petition were

granted, it should be limited upon “reasonable conditions.”
ARGUMENT

As stated in the Petition, the Cities have a direct and substantial interest in this
proceeding because its mitigation obligations, under the Cities-SWC Agreement and
corresponding 2019 Mitigation Plan,* may change depending on Idaho Ground Water
Appropriators, Inc.’s (“IGWA”) compliance with the SWC-IGWA Agreement and
corresponding 2016 Mitigation Plan.? As such, the Cities may be impacted by the outcome of
this contested case, particularly a resolution to the third issue for hearing: “Can the 2009
mitigation plan be used to cure the ground water districts’ 2022 breach of the 2016 Mitigation

Plan?” Scheduling Order at 4. Thus, the Cities have a direct and substantial interest in the

! See IDWR Docket No. CM-MP-2019-001.
2 The 2016 Mitigation Plan incorporates the SWC-IGWA Agreement. See Scheduling Order at 4 n.1.
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question of whether IGWA can breach the 2016 Mitigation Plan, yet cure any breach by
delivering water pursuant to a separate mitigation plan(s), because, as the SWC identifies, if
IGWA were to commit a particular breach of the 2016 Mitigation Plan, the Cities’ mitigation
obligations would increase. See Objection at 5-6. As a result, the Cities’ primary (but not only)
interest in this matter is the resolution of Issue #3. Because the Petition was timely filed, and
their participation would not unduly broaden the issues, the Cities are entitled to intervene under

IDAPA 37.01.01.353.01.

The SWC requests that, if the Petition is granted, the Cities’ “participation be limited to
responding to legal issues in any dispositive motions, similar to amicus curiae status in an
appeal.” Objection at 7. The Cities object to being limited to amicus curiae status. The issues in
this matter are novel and, as a result, the Cities want to be able to participate as parties but would
agree to some limitations: exclusion from discovery (both serving and answering); exclusion
from filing of expert reports; and limiting their participation at hearing to cross-examining
witnesses. These limitations should put to rest any concerns of prejudice or expansion of the

issues.

CONCLUSION
Based on the foregoing, the Cities respectfully request that their Petition be granted, and
if so, that any conditions on their intervention be consistent with, and no more restrictive than,

those described above.

DATED this 3rd day of January 2024.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 3rd day of January 2024, | caused a true
and correct copy of the foregoing document to be filed and served on the persons
below via email:

Hon. Roger S. Burdick, Hearing Officer

Sarah Tschohl, Paralegal Roburd47@gmail.com
Idaho Department of Water Resources Sarah.tschohl@idwr.idaho.gov
322 E. Front St. file@idwr.idaho.gov

Boise, 1D 83720-0098

Director Mat Weaver

Garrick Baxter, Deputy Attorney General
Idaho Department of Water Resources 322 E
Front St.

Boise, 1D 83720-0098

John K. Simpson
MARTEN LAW LLP
P.O. Box 2139

Boise, ID 83701-2139

Mathew.Weaver@idwr.idaho.gov
garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov

|simpson@martenlaw.com

Travis L. Thompson
MARTEN LAW LLP tthompson@martenlaw.com
P. O. Box 63 jnielsen@martenlaw.com

Twin Falls, 1D 83303-0063

W. Kent Fletcher wkf
FLETCHER LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 248 Burley, ID 83318

mt.or

Thomas J. Budge
Elisheva M. Patterson
RACINE OLSON, PLLP
P.O. Box 1391

Pocatello, ID 83204-1391

Skyler C. Johns

Nathan M. Olsen

Steven L. Taggart

OLSEN TAGGART PLLC
P.O. Box 3005

Idaho Falls, 1D 83403
Dylan Anderson

DYLAN ANDERSON LAW
P. 0. Box 35

Rexburg, ID

83440

tj@racineolson.com
elisheva@racineolson.com

sjohns@olsentaggart.com
nolsen@olsentaggart.com
staggart@olsentaggart.com

dylan@dylanandersonlaw.com
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Courtesy Copies to:

Robert E. Williams rewilliams@wmlattys.com
WILLIAMS, MESERVY & LOTHSPEICH, LLP
P.O. Box 168

Jerome, ID 83338

Robert L. Harris rharris@holdenlegal.com
HOLDEN, KIDWELL, HAHN & CRAPO,
PLLC

P. O. Box 50130 Idaho Falls, ID 83405

Randall D. Fife City Attorney
City of Idaho Falls

P.O. Box 50220

Idaho Falls, 1D 83405

rfife@idahofallsidaho.gov

Rich Diehl ]
CITY OF POCATELLO rdiehl@pocatello.us
P.O. Box 4169 Pocatello, ID 83205

David W. Gehlert

Natural Resources Section

Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice

999 18™ St. South Terrace, Ste. 370

Denver, CO 80202

Matt Howard

U.S. Bureau of Reclamation

1150 N. Curtis Road

Boise, ID 83706-1234

David.gehlert@usdoj.gov

mhoward@usbr.gov

Tony Olenichak : . .
IDWR- Eastern Region Tony.olenichak@idwr.idaho.gov

900 N. Skyline Drive, Ste. A
Idaho Falls, ID 83402
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LINDSTROM, LLP
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Burley, 1D 83318
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